1
InGateway502 Series
IoT Edge Gateway
Edge-to-cloud Data Acquisi=on Configured in
Minutes
The IG502 supports mainstream industrial protocols such as Modbus TCP/RTU. With
support for major IoT cloud platforms including AWS and Microsoft Azure, it enables
onsite devices to be connected to the cloud with ease. Featuring open edge computing

RS232 *1, RS485*1orRS485 *2
, industrial terminal block,
ordering guide for details (Optional) 4*DI, 4*DO
Wi-Fi (Optional) 2.4G (802.11 b/g/n) Reset Button Pinhole reset button
GPS (Optional) Satellite location GPS,
SMA*1 TF Card Supports Micro SD
USB Bluetooth USB 2.0,
Type A*2,Type C*1 (Optional) BLE 4.0
SIM Card 1.8V/3V, drawer-type
slot*2 Antenna SMA*1
Mechanical Feature
Installation DIN-rail, wall mounting Housing Metal housing
Dimensions (mm) 127*108.2*35 Weight (g) 420
Cooling Fanless cooling Protection Rating IP30
Power Supply
Power Input DC 12-48V, polarity
reverse protection Power Interface Industrial terminal block
Standby Power 200mA@12V Working Power 250mA@12V
Peak Power 500mA@12V
Ambient Temperature and Humidity
Working
Temperature -20 ~ 70℃ Storage
Temperature -40 ~ 85℃
Ambient Humidity 5 ~ 95% (non-condensing)
Indicator
LED PWR, STATUS, WARN, ERR, Signal Strength (3), LTE
EMC Index
Static EN61000-4-2, level 3
Radiation Electric
Field EN61000-4-3, level 3
Pulse Electric
Field EN61000-4-4, level 3
Surge EN61000-4-5, level 3
Conducted
Disturbance EN61000-4-6, level 3
Power Frequency
Magnetic Field EN61000-4-8, horizontal/vertical 400A/m (>level 3)
Shockwave
Immunity EN61000-4-12, level 3
Physical Features
Shock IEC60068-2-27 Vibration IEC60068-2-6
Free Fall IEC60068-2-32
Certification
CE, FCC, PTCRB, UL, C1D2(Class 1 Division 2), Verizon Wireless, AT&T, IC, RCM, NBTC,
UKCA, ANATEL
IG502 Software Specifications
Item InGateway502
Operation System
Operation System Custom Linux
Network Interconnection
Access
Network Type 5G, LTE CAT4, LTE CAT1
Network Access APN, VPDN
Authentication
CHAP/PAP/MS-CHAP/MS-CHAP V2
LAN Protocol ARP,  Ethernet
WAN Protocol Static IP, DHCP
Network Protocols
IP Application ICMP, DNS, TCP/UDP, TCP server, DHCP
IP Routing Static routing
Network Security
User Level Multi-level user authorization

2*10/100Mbps 1*RS232，
1*RS485 No No No
Ordering Guide
InGateway502 Datasheet
China LTE CAT1
China LTE CAT1
China LTE CAT1
8
43671 Trade Center Place, Suite 100, Dulles, VA 20166 USA
T: +1 (703) 348-2988
E: info@inhandnetworks.com
File no.: Version 3.3   2022  © 2022 InHand Networks Inc.  All rights reserved.
InHand Networks Inc. reserves the right to update or modify this document without prior notice.
About Us
InHand Networks is a global leader of Industrial IoT, with a record of tremendous success following
groundbreaking innovation since our inception in 2001.
InHand serves world-class partners and customers with industrial M2M routers, gateways, industrial
Ethernet switches, rugged computers and IoT
management platforms. We provide IoT solutions for various vertical markets including Smart Grid,
Industrial Automation, Remote Machine Monitoring, Smart Vending, Smart City, Retail and more.
Proudly bearing the marks of both Rockwell Automation Technology Partner in Asia-Pacific and
Schneider Electric Technology Partner, InHand Networks defines industrial innovation and reliability.
Model
Model code:  IG502-<WMNN>-<D485/NA>-<IO/NA>-<W/NA>-<G/NA>
Region
(Operator)
Network
Type Cellular Type & Frequency Band: <WMNN> Ethernet Port Serial Port <IO/NA>: I/O <W/NA>:
WLAN&BLE
<G/NA>:
GPS
IG502-FQ58-IO Europe & APAC LTE CAT4
LTE-FDD       Band 1/3/7/8/20/28A
WCDMA        Band 1/8
GSM              Band 3/8
2*10/100Mbps 1*RS232，
1*RS485 4*DI, 4*DO No No
IG502-FQ58-W-G Europe & APAC LTE CAT4
LTE-FDD       Band 1/3/7/8/20/28A
WCDMA        Band 1/8
GSM              Band 3/8
2*10/100Mbps 1*RS232，
1*RS485 No Supported Supported
IG502-FQ58-IO-W-G Europe & APAC LTE CAT4
LTE-FDD       Band 1/3/7/8/20/28A
WCDMA        Band 1/8
GSM              Band 3/8
2*10/100Mbps 1*RS232，
1*RS485 4*DI, 4*DO Supported Supported
IG502-FQ58-D485-IO-
W-G Europe & APAC LTE CAT4
LTE-FDD       Band 1/3/7/8/20/28A
WCDMA        Band 1/8
GSM              Band 3/8
2*10/100Mbps 2*RS485 4*DI, 4*DO Supported Supported
IG502-FQ58-TH Thailand LTE CAT4
LTE-FDD       Band 1/3/7/8/20
WCDMA        Band 1/8
GSM              Band 3/8
2*10/100Mbps 1*RS232，
1*RS485 No No No
IG502-FQ58-TH-IO Thailand LTE CAT4
LTE-FDD       Band 1/3/7/8/20
WCDMA        Band 1/8
GSM              Band 3/8
2*10/100Mbps 1*RS232，
1*RS485 4*DI, 4*DO No No
IG502-FQ58-W-G-TH Thailand LTE CAT4
LTE-FDD       Band 1/3/7/8/20
WCDMA        Band 1/8
GSM              Band 3/8
2*10/100Mbps 1*RS232，